This risk arises from the possibility of the company incurring losses due to fluctuations in interest rates or other

indexes of financial assets and liabilities, such as price indexes that impact financial expenses related to loans and

financing or income from financial investments.

The company mitigates this risk by investing its surplus cash in extra-market investment funds with daily liquidity, in

accordance with CMN Resolution 4.986/22.

c.1) Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analyses were determined based on exposure to instrument interest rates through hypothetical stress
scenarios of the main market risk factors impacting each of the positions, with all other variables remaining constant.

Probable Scenario: Charges or income were projected for the following year, taking into account the balances and
interest rates in force at the end of the period.

Possible Scenario: This projection has been increased by +/- 25% compared to the

probable scenario. Remote Scenario: This projection has been increased by +/- 50%

compared to the probable scenario. Result of the Sensitivity Analysis:

Appreciation Risk Depreciation risk
 Position in Scenario Possibl

e
Scenari
o

Remote
Scenario

Possible
Scenario

Remote
Scenario

 31.12.2024 Likely 25% 50% -25% -50%
Active

Investment funds [1] 349.146 401.169 414.175 427.181 310.129 323.135
Estimated Financial Revenue  52.023 65.029 78.034 39.017 26.011
Rate in the Period 9,20%  18,63% 22,35% 11,18% 7,45%
CDI projection 14,90%
Variation (R$ thousand)   13.006 26.011 (13.006) (26.011)

Liability

Loans and Financing [2] 96.966 113.753 117.950 122.147 84.375 88.572
Estimated Financial Expenditure  16.788 20.984 25.181 12.591 8.394
Rate in the Period 13,48%  21,64% 25,97% 12,98% 8,66%
CDI projection+ 2.1% p.a. 17,31%
Variation   4.197 8.394 (4.197) (8.394)

[1] Balance of financial investments in investment funds managed by Banco do Brasil S.A. and Caixa Econômica Federal, the rate for the probable scenario
was obtained from the projection of the Focus report of 03/01/2025 for the period.
[2] Long-term loan balance, obtained from Banco do Brasil S.A., with a contractual financial charge of CDI + 2.10% p.a. Probable scenario obtained from the
projection in the Focus report of 03/01/2025 for the period.

d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting the obligations associated with its